Tempe.
CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date: 8/10/2021
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION Agenda Item: 3

ACTION: Request a Use Permit to allow a series 7 bar for FREMONT TAPROOM & KITCHEN, located at 1730 East
Warner Road, Suite No. 11. The applicant is Fremont Taproom & Kitchen.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Staff — Approve, subject to conditions

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: FREMONT TAPROOM & KITCHEN (PL210145) is a new taproom and kitchen
establishment proposed in the Countryside Specialty Shops Shopping Mall, located on the northwest corner of South
McClintock Drive and East Warner Road in the PCC-1, Planned Commercial Center Neighborhood District. The
establishment wishes to stack a Series 7 liquor license on top of a Series 12 license which would allow both on- & off-sale
retail privileges (beer and wine only), meaning the business will be allowed to sell beer and wine to-go in growler or crowler
containers. The request includes the following:

ZUP210045 Use Permit to allow a series 7 bar.

Property Owner Morris Family Trust
_?2 Applicant Paul Gillingwater, Fremont Taproom & Kitchen
% Zoning District PCC-1
? = Site Area 136,386 s.f.
i Building Area 31,523 s,
E Warner Rd Suite Area 2,281 s f.
Lot Coverage 23% (50% maximum allowed)
Building Setbacks 50’ front, 49’ street side, 36’ side, 40’ rear (0", 30,
0’, 30’ min. required)
Vehicle Parking 178 spaces (178 min. required per Shared Parking
Model)
Bicycle Parking 22 spaces (14 min. required)
Hours of Operation 2 p.m. to 12 a.m., Weekdays; and 11 a.m. to 2 a.m.,
Weekend
Building Code Occupancy A-2, B, and S-1

ATTACHMENTS: Development Project File

STAFF CONTACT(S): Lee Jimenez, Senior Planner (480) 350-8486

Department Director: Shelly Seyler, Interim Community Development Director
Legal review by: N/A

Prepared by: Lee Jimenez, Senior Planner

Reviewed by: Steve Abrahamson, Principal Planner



COMMENTS
This site is located between East Calle de Caballos, East Warner Road, South McClintock Drive, and South Juniper Street.

PUBLIC INPUT
Staff has not received any public comments as of the publishing date of this staff summary report.

POLICE INPUT
A security plan will be required by Tempe Police Crime Prevention Unit.

USE PERMIT
The proposed use requires a Use Permit to allow a series 7 bar in the PCC-1 zoning district.

Section 6-308(E) Approval criteria for Use Permit (in italics):

1. Any significant increase in vehicular or pedestrian traffic; the proposed bar use will generate slightly more trips than
other permitted use types but not at a significant level.

2. Nuisance arising from the emission of odor, dust, gas, noise, vibration, smoke, heat or glare at a level exceeding
that of ambient conditions; outside of the outdoor dining area, the proposed use will primarily take place indoors and
is not expected to generate emissions above existing ambient conditions.

3. Contribution to the deterioration of the neighborhood or to the downgrading of property values, which is in conflict
with the goals, objectives or policies for rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation as set forth in the city’s
adopted plans or General Plan; the proposed uses do not conflict with the City’s adopted plans and will complement
the other dining, retail, and service uses located within the shopping mall.

4.  Compatibility with existing surrounding structures and uses; other than the outdoor dining area, there are no exterior
modifications anticipated. The proposed bar use is compatible with other restaurant and retail uses located within
the shopping mall. Additionally, the leased space is located at the very east end of the shopping mall, furthest from
any of the adjacent residential uses in the vicinity.

5. Adequate control of disruptive behavior both inside and outside the premises which may create a nuisance to the
surrounding area or general public; the proposed bar use requires a security plan which will help provide adequate
control of any disruptive behavior.

REASONS FOR APPROVAL:
Based on the information provided by the applicant, the public input received and the above analysis staff supports approval
of the requested Use Permit. This request meets the required criteria and will conform to the conditions.

SHOULD AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BE TAKEN ON THIS REQUEST, THE FOLLOWING NUMBERED CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL SHALL APPLY, BUT MAY BE AMENDED BY THE DECISION-MAKING BODY.

CONDITION(S) OF APPROVAL.: (Non-standard conditions are identified in bold)
EACH NUMBERED ITEM IS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL. THE DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY MODIFY, DELETE OR ADD TO THESE
CONDITIONS.

1. The Use Permit is valid for the plans as submitted within this application.

2. The applicant shall contact the City of Tempe Crime Prevention Unit for a security plan within 30 days of this approval.
Contact 480-858-6330 before September 10, 2021.

3. Business hours of operation to begin no earlier than six o’clock in the morning (6:00 a.m.) and end no later than two
o'clock in the morning (2:00 a.m.), daily.
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CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:

THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE.
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN
EXHAUSTIVE LIST.

USE PERMIT:

The Use Permit is valid for The Hudson Eatery & Bar and may be transferable to successors in interest through an
administrative review with the Community Development Director, or designee.

The use permit approval shall be void if the use is not commenced or if an application for a building permit has not been
submitted, whichever is applicable, within twelve (12) months after the use permit is granted or within the time stipulated
by the decision-making body.

The decision-making body, upon finding that the applicant has not taken corrective actions to resolve issues related to
the permit/approval and that a continuation of the permit/approval is not in the interest of the public health, safety and
general welfare, can revoke the permit/approval after providing written notice of its intentions to the holder of the permit.

Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval but will
apply to any application. To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals,
become familiar with the ZDC. Access the ZDC through http://www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Development
Services.

All business signs shall receive a Sign Permit. Contact sign staff at 480-350-8435.
Any intensification or expansion of use shall require a new Use Permit.

All required permits and clearances shall be obtained from the Audit and Licensing Division of the City of Tempe prior to
the Use Permit becoming effective.

All required Federal, State, County, and Municipal permits, licenses, and clearances shall be obtained, or the Use Permit
is void.

HISTORY & FACTS:
July 20, 2021 Community Development Department administratively approved a Shared Parking Analysis for

COUNTRYSIDE SPECIALTY SHOPS C/O FREMONT TAPROOM & KITCHEN (PL210145),
located at 1730 East Warner Road in the PCC-1, Planned Commercial Center Neighborhood
District.

ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE:
Section 3-202, Permitted Uses in Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts

Section 4-203, Development Standards for Commercial and Mixed-Use Districts

Section 6-308, Use Permit

Section 6-313, Security Plan
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http://www.tempe.gov/zoning
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Tempe.
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE
for
FREMONT TAPROOM & KITCHEN
(PL210145)
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. Aerial
3. Letter of Explanation
4, Site Plan
d. Floor Plan
6. Elevations
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FEs FREMONT

Fremont Taproom & Kitchen
1730 £ Warner Rd STE 11
Tempe, AZ 85284

City of Tempe
Use Permit
Letter of Explanation

The purpose of this Use Permit Application is to stack a Series 7 {Beer & Wine To-Go} Liquor L
License for 1730 E Warner Rd #11. Our Series #12 gives us a full bar license, but due to coviD
Series 7 to allow for off premise sales (Beer & Wine to-go). In the event that a public health e
Restaurants, we would still be able to sell Beer and Wine to-go. The combo use of a#12 & #7

4/29/21

icense on a Series 12
-19 we are seeking a
mergency shuts down
will carry the same

privileges as House Bill 2733 that has passed both Senate and House Committees in the AZ Stpte legislature.

The addition of a taproom & restaurant in this neighborhood has been well received with the

surrounding

neighbors. A post in the Facebook group “South Tempe Style” shows much enthusiasm for Fremont Taproom.

Neighbors are saying “did my neighborhood just go up in value because | can now bike to a t3
did!” and “I love a walkable brew/pub!!”. :

When Fremont Taproom opens, we plan on operating daily serving dinner and eventually bry
will be open from 2pm-Midnight, and weekends 11am-midnight. We wilt have food available

p(room)? Yes, yes it

nch. Weekdays we
during all hours of

operation. Our location on the east end of Countryside Shops gives us an advantage of not being near any

residential neighborhood. :

I've been in the restaurant industry for 24 years and at a popular brewery for the fast 10 years. | have the
experience to follow all applicable liquor laws and maintain adequate control over the premise. We are excited to

become part of the South Tempe neighborhood!

Thank you for taking the time to review these materials.
Feel free to reach out with any questions or concerns.
Paul Gillingwater

Fremont Taproom & Kitchen
916-613-5950

?M M o |za{2n
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